ning, lighting and visibility, where necessary, as guided by 

15  Review of prosecutions for 2016/17 under the CDM Regulations 
2015 describes a total of seven (7) potential breaches of duties for 
Principal Designer / Designer duties, whereas a total of ninety-nine 
(99) potential breaches of client duties, four-hundred and eighty-nine 
(489) potential breaches of Principal Contactor duties, and two-hun-
dred and seventy-eight (278) potential breaches of Contractor duties 
were identified.

16  Several different hierarchies are available, for example, the com-
monly used ERIC PD (Elimination, Reduction, Isolation, Control,